## 

Decision No. 68455

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ALEXANDER M. DICKIE, as Executor of the Estate of Daniel C. Fessenden, Deceased, and as Trustee of the Trust under the Last Will of said Daniel C. Fessenden, Deceased, for an order authorizing the transfer of the operating rights and business of Daniel C. Fessenden, Deceased, doing business as CALIFORNIA WAREHOUSE CO. from said estate to said trust.

Application No. 47147 Filed November 24, 1964

## OPINION

Alexander M. Dickie, as Executor of the Estate of Daniel C. Fessenden, Deceased, requests authority to transfer and Alexander M. Dickie, as Trustee of the Trust under the Last Will of said Daniel C. Fessenden, requests authority to acquire the operating authority and property of Daniel C. Fessenden, deceased, doing business as California Warehouse Co.

At the time of his death, Daniel C. Fessenden was engaged in operations as a highway common carrier pursuant to Decision No. 55973. He also operated as a permitted carrier pursuant to permits duly issued by this Commission.

On April 2, 1964, the Superior Court in and for the County of Los Angeles made an order for final distribution of the estate of decedent pursuant to the terms of his Last Will, which provided that the trucking operations of decedent were distributed to Alexander M. Dickie, as Trustee, to be held and managed for the benefit of decedent's daughter, granddaughter and certain great grandchildren.

4. On or before the end of the third month, after the consummation of the transfer as herein authorized, transferee shall cause to be filed with the Commission, in such form as it may prescribe, an annual report, or reports, covering the period commencing with the first day of the current year to and including the effective date of the transfer.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

	Dated at	San Francisco,	California,	this	1201
day of	JANUARY	, 1965.			1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1

Heero Thover